thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Standards and Audit Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 6 July 2017

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Graham Hamilton (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), Gary Collins,
Jack Duffin, Oliver Gerrish and Ben Maney

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member
Rhona Long, Co-Opted Member
Stephen Rosser, Co-Opted Member

Substitutes:

Councillors Clifford Holloway, Tunde Ojetola, Terry Piccolo and Luke Spillman

Agenda

Open to Public and Press
Page
1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes 5-12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and
Audit Committee meeting held on 28 February 2017.

3 Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declaration of Interests

5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - 2016/17 13 - 64



Activity Report

6 Refresh of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity
Register

7 External Audit Fee Letter 2017/2018

8 Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report - Year ended 31st March
2017

9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18

10 Work Programme

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

65 -98

99 - 104

105 - 120

121 - 128

129 - 132

Please contact Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an

email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 28 June 2017



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
to be recorded.

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any
concerns.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local
communities.

If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought
to any specific request made.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or
committee.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not
disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1


mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device
by simply turni
[...]
he Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 28
February 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors John Kent (Chair), Graham Hamilton (Vice-Chair),
Jack Duffin, Barbara Rice, Ben Maney and Gary Collins

Apologies: Councillors Jason Oliver and Stephen Rosser

In attendance: Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor
Lee Henley, Information Manager
Martina Lee, Ernst and Young
Andy Owen, Interim Insurance & Risk Manager
Suresh Pate , Ernst and Young
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.

34. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on the 15 November 2016 were approved as
a correct record, subject to an amendment to be circulated to the Committee
following Councillor Duffin’s queries.

35. Items of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.
36. Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.
37. Complaints & Enquiries Report — April 2016 to September 2016

The Information Manager presented the report to Members highlighting the
following key changes to the complaints process:

e The removal of the ‘concern’ stage from the procedure;

e Feedback from Members, MEP and MPs’ were now being recorded as
formal complaints, as opposed to enquiries due to the nature of the
presenting issue. The Committee were notified that 96% of MP and
98% of Councillor complaints were responded to within timeframe and;

e There were now shorter timeframes for responding to complaints
across all stages. Members were advised the timescale for stage 1
complaints was now 7 working days (previously 14 calendar days) and

Page 5



for stages 2 and 3 the responding time was now 15 working days
(previously 28 calendar days).

The Committee were notified that 34% of complaints had been upheld in
Quarter 3 and should a Service rec
[...]
thin the Enabler criteria and Level 3 for working for the Results criteria.

Members were notified the review had revealed:

e For 6 of the 7 strands the Council had attained Level 4 — embedded
and integrated (70%+).

e For 1 of the 7 strands the Council's scores was near to attaining the
score for Level 4 - embedded and integrated (70%+).

e For 7 of the 7 strands the Council’s score was the same as the
previous year’s results. The current ROM activity to maintain the
practice resembles those identified for last year. No significant changes
were identified by the review and this has led to the same scores as
the previous year.

Councillor Collins remarked that appendix 2 mentioned Officers would be
allowed to analyse and prioritise risks and opportunities; helping to inform
decisions on the management, escalation and communication of risks and
opportunities. He queried that the appendix didn’t touch on topic of
communication and asked if the document would be circulated to other
Services within the Council.

The Interim Insurance & Risk Manager commented that communication
arrangement reports were presented to the Committee. He continued by

Page 8



40.

agreeing that more was required in relation communication and making the
ROM more available.

RESOLVED:

1. That Standards and Audit Committee note the results of the
review, the current ROM activity and proposals to maintain and
improve the practice across the organisation.

2. That Standards and Audit Committee note and approve the
updated ROM Policy, Strategy and Framework.

Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17

The Chief Internal Auditor addressed the Committee explaining the Internal
Audit Service transferred back into the Council on the 1 April 2015. Following
this an Audit Needs Assessment (ANA) was carried out to develop a three
year strategy. Members were notified the strategy was refreshed on an annual
basis through meetings with senior management and updates the detailed
plan for the year.

The Chief Internal Auditor continued by advising that thanks to the addition of
2 Assistant Internal Auditors in January 2017, the Chief Internal Auditor, in
consultation with senior management, had developed an ambitious plan which
would provide the Committee with a significant increase in outputs, and as a
consequence, provide greater assurance than was possible over the last two
years, around the Council’s control, risk management and governance
frameworks.

During discussions the Committee were taken through the Strategy and Audit
Plan, where key areas, reviews to be undertaken and issues affecting
Thurrock were highlighted.

The Chair enquired if the Internal Audit team had adequate resources to
complete the jobs they were scheduled to complete and were they supported
by Senior Management.

It was confirmed by the Chief Internal Auditor, that since the arrival of the 2
Assistant Internal Auditors the team had the resources required to complete
the workload. He further commented that in the past the process had not been
as structured, however now Senior Officers were very co-operative.

Members questioned if Officers were concerned over the proposed risk linked
to Gloriana. The Director of Finance and IT commented that because there
was a potential risk, it did not mean it was going to happen. He continued by
advising the Committee the first Gloriana site was near completion.

Councillor Hamilton enquired to the work being carried out in relation to cyber
security. Officers informed Members that attacks had been made and were
unsuccessful. It was noted that more work was needed in raising and testing
staff awareness around cyber security.

Page 9



41.

42,

43.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee received and agreed the Draft
Strategy for Internal Audit 2017/18 to 2019/20 and the Annual Internal
Audit Plan 2017/18.

Draft Strategy for Internal Audit 2017/18 to 2019/20 and Annual Internal
Audit Plan 2017/18

Report from Ernst and Young Certification of Clai
[...]
proved as a true and correct record

Page 11



CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 12


mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

6 July 2017 ITEM: 5

Standards and Audit Committee

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 —
2016/17 Activity Report

Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:
N/A

N/A

Report of: Lee Henley, Information Manager

Accountable Head of Service: David Lawson, Deputy Head of Legal and
Monitoring Officer

Accountable Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Legal

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

e Provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during
2016/17.

e Summarises training activity during the reporting period.

¢ Provides the outcome of a recent RIPA inspection.

¢ Highlights changes made to the RIPA Policy.
Recommendation(s)
To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA for 2016/17
To note training activity undertaken during 2016/17

To note the findings of the positive RIPA inspection

To note the changes made to the RIPA policy

Introduction and Background

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and the Protection
of Freedoms Act 2012, legislates for the use of local authorities of covert
methods of surveillance and information gathering to assist in the detection
and prevention of crime in relation to an authority’s core functions.

Page 13



2.2

2.3

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

The council’s use of these powers is subject to regular inspection and audit by
the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) in respect of covert
surveillance authorisations under RIPA, and the Interception of
Communications Commissioner (IOCCO) in respect of communications data.
During these inspections, authorisations and procedures are closely
examined and Authorising Officers are interviewed by the inspectors.

The RIPA Single Point o
[...]
icy and Procedures Document as agreed

ii: ensure that the newly deputed Authorising Officers have appropriate
update training at the next session.

Brian Barker,
Assistant Surveillance Commissioner.

Page 64



Agenda Iltem 6

6 July 2017 ITEM: 6

Standards and Audit Committee

Refresh of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity
Register

Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:
All Non key

Report of: Andy Owen, Interim Insurance & Risk Manager

Accountable Head of Service: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

This report is public

Executive Summary

One of the functions of the Standards and Audit Committee under the Terms of
Reference of the Constitution is to provide independent assurance that the
Authority’s risk management arrangements are adequate and effective.

To enable the Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness of the
Council’s risk and opportunity management arrangements the report is presented on
a bi annual basis and provides details of how the key risks and opportunities facing
the Authority are identified and managed.

The Interim Insurance & Risk Manager has engaged with Services, Department
Management Teams, Performance Board and Directors Board during March to May
to refresh the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

This report provides Standards and Audit Committee with the key risks and
opportunities identified by the review and the revised Strategic/Corporate Risk and
Opportunity Register.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That Standards and Audit Committee note the items and details
contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1).

1.2 That Standards and Audit Committee note the ‘In Focus’ report
(Appendix 2), which includes the items identified by Corporate Risk
Management, Performance Board and Directors Board that Standards
and Audit Committee should focus on this quarter.

Page 65



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.2

3.3

Introduction and Background

Risk and Opportunity Management (ROM) describes the planned and
systematic approach used to identify, evaluate and manage the risks to and
the opportunities for the achievement of the Council’s objectives.

ROM makes a significant contribution to the sound Corporate Governance
arrangements to meet the requirements set out in the Account and Audit
Regulations and is an important part of the Council’s overall Performance
Management Framework.

In accordance with the ROM Policy Strategy and Framework regular reviews
of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity register were undertaken
during 2016/17 and reported to Directors Board and Standards & Audit
Committee.

The annual review of the Council’'s ROM arrangements was undertaken in the
last quarter of 2016/17. As part of the review the ROM Policy, Strategy and
Framework were updated and reported to Standards and Audit Committee
28t February 2016, via Directors Board 24t January 2017 and Performance
Board 4t January 2017.

The refresh of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register is the
first exercise under the updated ROM Framework. The Interim Insurance and
Risk Manager has engaged with Services, Department Management Teams
and Performance Board during March to May to refresh the
Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

The review has resulted in some changes to the register. 20 items have been
refreshed, 2 new items added and 1 item removed.

Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

The outcome of the review is shown in the Dashboard (Appendix 1), In Focus
report (Appendix 2) and the following tables.

Appendix 1 — Dashboard

The refreshed and new items are included in the dashboard table. The
dashboard provides a summary of the items in the register mapped against
the Council’s priorities, shows the developments to date and the management
time frames.

Appendix 2 — Risks and Opportunities In Focus report

This document includes the items identified by Corporate Risk Management,
Performance Board and Directors Board that St
[...]
review basis during the year and
are presented to the Standards & Audit Committee as part of the regular internal
audit progress reports, form part of the framework of assurances that assist the
council in preparing an informed annual governance statement.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee considers and comments on the
Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report — Year ended 315t March 2017.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The role of internal audit is to provide management with an objective
assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control, risk
management and governance arrangements. Internal audit is therefore a key
part of Thurrock Council’s internal control system and integral to the
framework of assurance that the Standards & Audit Committee can place
reliance on to assess its internal control system.

Page 105



2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance. This responsibility has
been delegated to the Director of Finance & IT (Section 151 Officer) under the
Council’s Executive Scheme of Delegation and is delivered through the Chief
Internal Auditor in consultation with the Director of Finance & IT.

In April 2013, a revised standard for Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
(PSIAS) came into effect, compliance against which is seen as fundamental to
demonstrating the adequacy and effectiveness of internal audit, in order to
meet statutory requirements as set out in the Accounts & Audit (England)
Regulations 2011. The procedures and practices that Internal Audit operates
at Thurrock are designed to reflect adherence to these standards. However,
following the internal audit service being brought back in house from April
2015, an external assessment of com
[...]
f 28 February 2017. This report is the first progress report for
2017/18.

1. Recommendation(s)

11 That the Standards & Audit Committee:

Consider reports issued and the work being carried out by Internal Audit
in relation to the 2017/18 audit plan.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.

2.2  The Internal Audit Service carries out the work to satisfy this legislative
requirement and part of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the
Standards & Audit Committee.

2.3 The Standards & Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the
Council’s corporate governance arrangements, including internal control and
formally approving the Annual Governance Statement. The audit work carried
out by the Internal Audit Service is a key source of assurance to the

Page 121



2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

Standards & Audit Committee about the operation of the internal control
environment.

The audits contained in the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 are based on an
assessment of risk for each system or operational area. The assessment of
risk includes elements such as the level of corporate importance, materiality,
service delivery/importance and sensitivity.

Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

The reports issued by Internal Audit provide 4 levels of assurance opinion.
The 4 opinions use a Red/Amber/Green (RAG) assurance level and reports
are now categorised as:

o Green; Amber/Green (positive assurance opinions);

o Amber/Red (negative assurance opinion that provides some
assurance but a number of weaknesses were identified); and

o Red (negative assurance opinion).

We have only issued 1 follow up report on Business User Allowance (BUA)
which is currently being discussed in Directors
[...]
of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - 2016/17 Activity Report
	Appendix 1 - RIPA Policy
	Appendix 2 - RIPA Inspection Report

	6 Refresh of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register
	Appendix 1 - Dashboard
	Appendix 2 - In Focus report
	Appendix 3 - Criteria Guide for Impact and Likelihood

	7 External Audit Fee Letter 2017/2018
	Appendix 1 - Ernst and Young Audit Fee Letter 2017/18

	8 Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report - Year ended 31st March 2017
	Item 8. Appendix 1 - Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report Year ended 31 March 2017

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 6 July 
2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Graham Hamilton (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Collins, Jack Duffin, Oliver Gerrish and Ben Maney

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member

In attendance: Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer
Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The Chief Internal Auditor advised that the minutes for Item 40: Internal Audit 
Progress Report 2016/17 showed the recommendation for the Item 41: Draft 
Strategy for Internal Audit 2017/18 to 2019/20 and Annual Internal
Audit Plan 2017/18, for which there were no minutes.  The draft version had 
been correct however it seemed there had been an issue with the publication 
software.  The draft version was salvageable.

Councillor Collins commented upon Item 43: External Audit Plan 2016/2017, 
in that he had also stated the figure of £333,000 for materiality was 
unacceptable.

The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 28 
February 2017 were approved as a correct record, subject to these 
amendments.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - 2016/17 Activity 
Report 

The Director of Finance and IT introduced the report which had been brought 
to the Committee in the interests of transparency.  Members were advised 



that the report did not go into specific details regarding individual cases as 
many were ongoing and it could jeopardise surveillance strategies.  The 
Director of Finance and IT also assured Members that while Senior Officers 
could sign off requests, the final approval was subject to Magistrates’ Court.  
There had been a RIPA inspection and Thurrock Council had received a 
positive assessment with only minor amendments which had now been 
completed; many of these actions had already been in place but were now 
outlined clearly within the Council’s policy.  Training had also been 
undertaken so that additional Senior Officers were approved as Authorising 
Officers.

The Chair sought clarity as to the process for the Assessment.  Thurrock 
Council had been given a “clean bill of health” as to their policy and procedure 
around RIPA cases.  The Magistrate had also reviewed active cases.  There 
was information within the report which had been redacted as it referenced 
ongoing cases.

Councillor Collins congratulated the team on their performance and the 
assessment outcome.  The Chair echoed these comments, adding that the 
outcome reflected well on the Council as a whole.

The Vice-Chair questioned how subjective approvals for surveillance could 
be.  The Director of Finance and IT clarified that Authorising Officers would 
meet the lead representatives from teams involved, such as fraud and trading 
standards.  A case had to be presented explaining the proportionality of the 
offence; surveillance would only be viable for cases where the sentence 
would be either custodial or a substantive fine.  Departments also had to 
justify what other methods had been exhausted to gather evidence before 
surveillance would be approved.  Surveillance could either relate to an 
individual or a property.

Councillor Maney asked for information regarding the process and timescale 
for disposal of evidence for those cases which did not result in prosecution.  
The Director of Finance and IT advised that the Council had strict policies 
around the retention of records and the disposal of data but the specific 
information would be circulated to Members after the meeting.

The Chair asked whether RIPA surveillance was used as a ‘last resort’.  The 
Director of Finance and IT reiterated that departments had to justify their 
requests for surveillance by outlining that all other avenues had been 
explored.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee:

1) Noted the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA 
for 2016/17

2) Noted training activity undertaken during 2016/17



3) Noted the findings of the positive RIPA inspection

4) Noted the changes made to the RIPA policy

5. Refresh of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register 

The Interim Insurance & Risk Manager presented the report which was 
brought before the Committee bi-annually providing details of how key risks 
and opportunities faced by the Council were identified and managed.

Councillor Gerrish referred to Risk 14 – Sickness Absence.  This was ranked 
as substantial / very likely and Councillor Gerrish asked whether it created a 
major hole within the Council’s budget.  The Director of Finance and IT 
assured Members that there were only fairly modest savings to be made.  
Within his directorate there had been a considerable reduction in the number 
of frequent, short-term absences but there had been a number of longer-term 
absences following surgeries.  While these were different concerns it was 
deemed to be the less harmful option.

Councillor Gerrish asked what plans were in place to get back on track for the 
issue in a broader sense.  The Interim Insurance & Risk Manager referred to 
P91-92 of the agenda which outlined the management action in place.  

Mr Oliver noted that only one risk was expected to reduce and asked whether 
the Executive Team was placing enough emphasis on managing risk.  The 
Director of Finance & IT outlined that in certain areas, such as the number of 
cases within Adults or Children’s Social Care, there was very little the Council 
could do.   These risk factors were recognised, and the Authority would do 
what it could however it was very possible that the situation would not 
improve.  Therefore the Executive Team had opted to focus more on those 
high-risk areas in which it had more control, to facilitate a positive change.

The Chair highlighted that there was no risk category within the report around 
Industrial Action and asked whether this could be looked at.  The Committee 
heard that there were a whole range of business risks and while Industrial 
Action was a potential risk it was not flagged as a corporate and strategic 
priority.  There were prompts to highlight potential issues facing the Council 
and if any of these became apparent they would be considered under the 
regular review process.  For example, the register had been completed prior 
to the tragic events at Grenfell Tower.  Fire risk within Council tower blocks 
had been on the risk-radar but following events would be reviewed and 
prioritised in response.

The Vice-Chair queried how such a risk would be categorised within the 
report.  The Committee was advised that would fall into the category of Fire 
and Fire Safety – high-rise.  Judgements would be made around types of 
cladding, building regulations and building controls, if necessary.  The Vice-
Chair raised the matter of the ongoing humanitarian issues alongside fire 
safety and was advised that these issues would factor in the management 



response arrangements for the risks and would be picked up through 
business continuity and emergency planning and response arrangements, 
which were regularly reviewed.  

Councillor Duffin queried P74 around strategic opportunities.  He noted that 
Gloriana had consistently been rated at 9, however the forecast rating was 12 
and asked officers to explain the leap.  The Committee heard that, with 
regards to opportunity, the Council hopes to push ratings upward and there 
was work within the Action Plan around the St Chad’s site and Belmont Road.  
There had been issues with the very first site, from which the department had 
learnt.  The Director of Finance & IT added that the site had been difficult to 
dispose of but now there were 128 design award-winning dwellings on site 
providing revenue returns and an expected capital receipt.  Members were 
assured that the Strategic / Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register was a 
living document; at the next assessment it would be possible to note 
Members’ concerns and adjust the forecast if necessary.

With regard to the ICT Disaster Recovery risk Councillor Collins asked when 
the provision for 100 concurrent users to be facilitated at Southend would be 
available.  Members were assured that the provision was already in place and 
the actual figure was closer to 200.  User spaces would be allocated to 
essential users such as staff within Children’s and Adults’ Social Care at first.

Councillor Collins referred to Risk 19 regarding incidents of civil disorder, 
which had a rating of 12, and asked whether there were any incidents 
recorded.  The Director of Finance & IT advised that there were none to his 
knowledge. 

Councillor Collins also queried the risk of Child Sexual Exploitation. There 
was a demand for service increase regarding intervention, so he asked if 
there were any statistics to inform Members as to how the number of cases 
was progressing.  The Committee heard that the Children’s Services area 
would need to provide any information.

Mr Oliver requested a report be brought to the Committee to provide an 
update regarding progress for General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).  
Local Authorities had huge expectations of increased standards and the 
punitive results could be costly.  He wanted a sense of assurance that 
Thurrock Council was on the right track.  Officers agreed that an update report 
would be presented to the Committee. 

The Chair queried whether there were risk assessments for the Council’s 
investment in the solar farm project and for the risk of flooding.  The Director 
of Finance & IT assured the Committee that, as with any investment, thorough 
checks were undertaken and related risks were understood.  The conclusion 
had been reached that there were considerable assurances and the matter 
had been through legal services and external parties as part of the due 
diligence process.  The Interim Insurance & Risk Manager outlined that 
anything related to flooding and the relevant precautions would form part of 
the Council’s Emergency Planning & Response arrangements.  



Councillor Gerrish left the meeting at 7:40pm.

RESOLVED:

(1) That Standards and Audit Committee note the items and 
details contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1).

(2) That Standards and Audit Committee note the ‘In Focus’ 
report (Appendix 2), which includes the items identified by 
Corporate Risk Management, Performance Board and 
Directors Board that Standards and Audit Committee 
should focus on this quarter.

6. External Audit Fee Letter 2017/2018 

The Representative from Ernst and Young presented the report which was an 
indicative fee letter.  He assured Members that the fee was not set by 
Thurrock Council or Ernst and Young.

The Chair asked whether there was any agreed tolerance, given that the fee 
was indicative, and what impact the materiality figure had upon the fee.  There 
was no acknowledged tolerance, the fee was set and the impact of any 
unexpected changes would be agreed between the Director of Finance & IT 
and Ernst and Young.  

Councillor Collins queried the materiality figure.  The representative from 
Ernst and Young outlined that materiality was based upon the turnover of the 
Authority and was unrelated to the fee.  Councillor Collins asked why there 
was so high a tolerance when other businesses would be expected to balance 
their books down to the penny.  The Committee was advised that without a 
materiality tolerance the external auditors would have to test every single item 
within the Council’s accounts which would hugely increase the annual fee.  
The Director of Finance & IT confirmed that the Council’s accounts were 
balanced “to the penny”, but the external auditors assessed whether 
transactions were properly allocated in disclosures, for example if a 
transaction had a Housing cost code rather than a Regeneration cost code.

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the report.

7. Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report - Year ended 31st March 2017 

The Chief Internal Auditor Introduced the report which provided members with 
assurance around the council’s overall governance, risk management and 
internal control frameworks.  The report formed one of the sources of 
assurance that would assist the council in preparing an informed annual 
governance statement.



Councillor Collins asked why the two indicators in red were so.  The 
Committee was advised that the reports had previously been presented to the 
Committee and could be circulated to Members outside of the meeting.

Mr Oliver asked that the 2 high and 3 medium recommendations be brought 
back before the Committee, and it was agreed that they would form part of the 
follow up report.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee considers and comments on the 
Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report – Year ended 31st March 2017.

8. Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report which included draft reports 
and those considered “work in progress”.  As discussions were ongoing these 
reports would be presented at a future meeting of the Committee.

Councillor Collins queried the resourcing issue within the Community Safety 
team.  The Committee heard that the team was very small and there had not 
been enough people at the time.

Mr Oliver highlighted that it had been more than a year since Thurrock 
Council had exited its contract with Serco for IT services.  He suggested a 
potential review of ICT.  The internal audit team lacked the required expertise 
and so IT audit work was contracted to Croydon Council.  An audit needs 
assessment would be undertaken within the next year.

The Chair queried the extent of stationary purchases outside of the agreed 
contract.  The Committee was assured that it was a relatively small figure of 
£12,000 over 4-5 months.  The need was there it had simply been ordered 
from a different supplier.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee consider reports issued and the 
work being carried out by Internal Audit in relation to the 2017/18 audit 
plan.

9. Work Programme 

Members were asked if they wished to amend the work programme in any 
way.  Aside from the suggestions made during the debate there were no 
amendments.

The Director of Finance & IT did highlight that the September Agenda was 
presently incredibly long.  Officers would liaise outside of the meeting to see 
what amendments could be made.



The meeting finished at 8.25 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

